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pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that more than 2S trains were detained in the Southern Railway on account of agitation by Tamil Nadu students on the 9th January, 1969 on the issue of A.I.R. News Bulletin;
and

(b) if so, total loss suffered by the Railwa)s as a result of this agitation and detention of trains?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAY
(DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a) Yes.

(b) Rs. 13,373,'-

Exploitation of Iron Ore at Kudremukh

1050. SHRI SITARAM KESRI: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2234 on the 26th November, 968 and state:

(a) whether the techno-economic feasibility and pilot plant studies for the exploitation of the Kudremukh Iron Ore have been completed; and

(b) if so, Government's decision regardinll the Commercial exploitation of the Ore?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES & METALS
(SHRI JAGANNATH RAO) (a) No, Sir.
The studies have been commenced from the 1st Docember, 1968 and will take 18 months for completion.

(b) D.>es n Jt arise.
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Manganese ore MinIng Industry

1052. SHRI A. SREEDHARAN:
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES
AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the manganese ore mininll industry is faciDIL crisis;
and

(b) if so, whether there is any proposal under consideration of GovcmmcDt to live financial help to the industry to avert the crisis?

THE MINITSER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
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CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS (SHRI JAGANNATH RAO):
(a) The Manganese Industry in India is passing through difficult time.

(b) P0ssibilities of affording relief to this industry are und:r consideration of the ~ mm~

Cooper Allen and North-West Tannery Branches of British India Corporation.

Kanpur

1053. SHRI A. SREEDHARAN:
SHRI HIMATSINGKA:
SHRI S.K. TAPURIAH:
SHRI N.K. SOMANI:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have since decided to take over the Cl'op:r Allen and th, North.West Tannery Branches of the British India Corporation Ltd. at Kanpur;

(b) if '0, on what terms these units arc being taken over; and

(c) what will he the constitution and composition of the Board of DirectorS to bo set up fur the working of these units and how the management and control over these units will be har~ between Government and the private partnors?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F.A.
AHMED): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is attach:d.

(c) A new wholly owned Government Company under the name and style of Tannery and Footwear Corporation of India Ltd. has been form..! to manag!
the two units. The constitution and composition of the Board is under consideration.

STATEMENT

The terms of taking over of these two units of the British India Corporation are as follows:

(i) the fixed assets of these two units comprisin, IlIId, bllildinp, pllllt IIId machinery and other assets will be handed over by the manaaement of the B.I.C •• to the new Company at a nominal value of Rup," One.

(ii) Stocks of raw materials, stores, spares and work in progress to the extent con.idered serviceable will be taken over by the N:w Company at a value to be determined by M's. S.R. Batliboi and Company. a firm o'f Chartered Accountants in ~i with the Technical
Team appointed by the Government of India. The value of such assets has been estimated at Rs. 17,57,991/- by the firm
of Chartered Accountants and their report is presently under consideration.

(ii) The New Company would not be responsible for the debts duo by, any loans, advances and liabilities of the British India Corporation prior to the date of the sale of the two Units. These will be the respomibility of an j are to be dealt with by the said Corporation in such manner as it con'iders suitable for its purposes.
Likewise. the new Campany will ~ take over deposits and advances made to the aforesaid branches of the r ~ra i prior to the date of the sale.

(iv) the finished stocks as existina on the date of the sale would not be taken over by the ~ Company.

(v) In the case of these employees who are taken over by the nzw Company. the new Company would' accept full r ~ i i i with regard to their gratuity and the employees so taken over will be entitled to the benofits of the leave already accrued. In the case of those who arc not taken over by the new Company. the Corporation would remain liable for payment of their dues including retrenchment comp:nsation, if any.

All Inella Manuracturers Ol'Jltlnlsation

1054. SHRI SREEDHAR AN:
SHRI HIMATSINGKA:
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to atate:

(a) whether the Central Committee
~ ~ i of the All India MllluflCluren

